just about hanging on. Atlas reported a break-even cost of AUD56/t which
equates to USD41/t. Adjusting for a slightly stronger AUD of 0.75, a higher
oil at price at USD55/bbl, higher strip ratios and slightly lower grades, and
price related royalties we derive a marginal cost of USD54/t. There is
however a very important caveat to our estimate which is the long term
assumption for the AUD. We outline the sensitivities below:

22 March 2016

Metals & Mining

2Q16 Commodity Outlook

Deutsche Bank AG/London Page 89

Figure 196: Australian marginal cost sensitivity to the AUD

AUD Australian marginal cost

0.80 58

0.75 54

0.70 50

0.65 47

0.60 43
Source: Deutsche Bank

 The marginal cost of some of the Chinese mine sample is c.USD70/t, with
the average just above USD60/t. We assume cost deflation in each of the
main components of between 10 – 40%, expect for energy which we
assume increases by 10%. At an RMB of 7 to the USD, the adjusted
marginal cost is USD55/t. There is however a currency sensitivity which we
outline in the table below:

Figure 197: Estimated the future marginal cost of Chinese production

Components Cost cuts RMB/t RMB USD/t

Labour -20% 64.0  6.35  60.2

Maintenance -20% 71.1  6.5  58.8

Energy 10% 97.8  7.0  54.6

Consumables -10% 112.0  7.5  51.0

Duties and Levies -40% 37.3

Total  382.3
Source: Deutsche Bank

  Vale has 4 large Itabiritos projects, Fabrica, Jangada, Mariana and ITM S
Pico on hold amounting to 95Mt. We have modeled these projects as a
group, and estimate that an iron ore price of USD63/t is required to earn a
12% IRR on the estimated USD6.2bn of capex. This is based on a BRL of
3.5 to the USD.

 There is excess rail and port capacity in Australia. Hence to expand
capacity at Rio for instance it is only the marginal capex on the mine that is
required. We model the Silvergrass and Koodaideri projects which could
add 60mt of capacity at USD40 – 50/t. We estimate a price of USD44/t is